

08-2515ag

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SERVICE EMPLOYERS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
and
THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
Petitioners,
v.
JESSE BARRIOS and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order
Of the Benefits Review Board

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES
Acting Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., Rm. N-2117
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction2

Statement of the Issues.....4

Statement of the Case.....5

Statement of the Facts6

I. Claimant’s Employment and Injury.....6

II. Decision Below7

Summary of the Argument.....9

I. Jurisdiction.....9

II. Applicable Maximum Rate 10

Standard of Review 10

Argument..... 12

I. **THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL BECAUSE INITIAL JUDICIAL REVIEW JURISDICTION OVER DBA CASES LIES IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS IN WHOSE JURISDICTION IS LOCATED THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT DIRECTOR ADMINISTERING THE CASE.**..... 12

A. Relationship Between the Longshore Act and the DBA. 12

B. Initial Jurisdiction to Review DBA Appeals Lies With the Circuit Courts of Appeals 16

II. THE BOARD AND ALJ CORRECTLY APPLIED THE FY 2006 MAXIMUM RATE BECAUSE THE CLAIMANT’S DISABILITY – HIS INABILITY TO EARN THE WAGES HE WAS EARNING WHILE WORKING FOR THE EMPLOYER – BEGAN IN FY 2006. 27

Conclusion

Certificate of Service 30

Anti-Virus Certification 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFIA/CIGNA Worldwide v. Felkner</i> , 930 F.2d 1111 (5 th Cir. 1991)	19, 21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	12
<i>Bechtel Assocs, PC v. Sweeney</i> , 834 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Burgo v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 140 (2 ^d cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2 ^d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Director, OWCP v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 310 (7 th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> . 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	25
<i>Hice v. Director, OWCP</i> , 156 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Home Indem. Co. v. Stillwell</i> , 597 F.2d 87 (6 th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>ITT Base Serv. v. Hickson</i> , 155 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Director, OWCP</i> , 911 F.2d 24 (9 th Cir. 1990)	28, 29
<i>Kalaris v. Donovan</i> , 697 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25, 26

<i>LeBlanc v. Cooper/ T. Smith Stevedoring, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 157 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	28, 29
<i>Lee v. Boeing Co., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 801 (4 th Cir.	21, 23, 24
<i>Lennon v. Waterfront Transport</i> , 20 F.3d 658 (5 th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Morganti</i> , 412 F.3d 407 (2 ^d Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Marathon Oil v. Lunsford</i> , 733 F.2d 1139 (5 th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Pearce v. Director, OWCP</i> , 603 F.2d 763 (7 th Cir. 1981).....	3, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Pearce v. Director, OWCP</i> , 647 F.2d 716 (9 th Cir. 1979).....	13, 21
<i>Reposky v. Int’l Transp. Servs.</i> , 40 BRBS 65 (2006)	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota)</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	11, 22
<i>Stevedoring Services of America, Inc. v. Eggert</i> , 953 F.2d 552 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Tidelands Marine Serv. v. Patterson</i> , 719 F.2d 126 (5 th Cir.1983).....	25
<i>Todd Shipyards v. Black</i> , 717 F.2d 1280 (9 th Cir 1983).....	28

<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2 ^d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Universal Maritime Serv. Corp. v. Spitalieri</i> , 226 F.3d 167 (2 ^d Cir. 2000)	11, 22
<i>Uzdavines v. Weeks Marine, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 138, 142 (2 ^d Cir. 2005).....	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	13, 23
------------------------	--------

Defense Base Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1651-1655

§ 1651	2
§ 1651(a)	5, 16
§ 1651(a)(4), (5)	5
§ 1653(a)	14
§ 1653(b)	15, 16

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

§ 902(10)	27
§ 903(b)	20
§ 906(b)	8, 27
§ 908(b)	7
§ 914(a)	25
§ 914(j)	25
§ 918(a)	17
§ 919(c)-(d)	12
§ 919(c)-(d)	2
§ 919(d)	5
§ 919(e)	6
§ 921	2, 6, 13, 15, 17, 19
§ 921(a)	2, 6
§ 921(b)	6, 15
§ 921(b)(3)	2, 26
§ 921(c)	3, 15, 17
§ 921(d)	13

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 701.201(e)..... 11
20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7)..... 13
20 C.F.R. § 704.101(e)..... 5
20 C.F.R. § 704.101 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

83 Wash. L. Rev. 219, 248 (2008)..... 26
Pub. Law 92-576, § 15(a), 96 Stat. 1251, 1261-62 (1972)..... 15
Senate Report No. 1448 77th Cong. 2d Session..... 19
House Report No. 2581 Cong. 2d Session 19
